CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT TO COMPLETE THE ORGANIZATION OF THE COUNTY OF KITTSON, FOR JUDICIAL PURPOSES, AND ESTABLISH A TERM AND PLACE OF HOLDING OF THE DISTRICT COURT THEREIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The county of Kittson is detached from the county of Polk, and declared to be organized for judicial purposes, with all the rights, privileges and immunities of coun-

ties of this State so organized.

General terms.

Sec. 2. General terms of the District Court for the county of Kittson shall be held on the third (3d) Monday of June in

each year, at the village of Hallock, in said county.

SEC. 3. All civil suits now pending in the District Court of the county of Polk, properly triable in the county of Kittson, shall be by stipulation of parties, or by an order of the Judge of said court, made on application of either party, removed for trial to the county of Kittson, and all judicial proceedings now pending in and all recognizances and writs returnable to the District Court in the county of Polk, from the county of Kittson, and all papers on file with the Clerk of the District Court in the county of Polk which appertain to said county of Kittson, shall be forthwith transferred to the Clerk of said court for the county of Kittson, and all records in the office of the Clerk of the District Court of Polk county shall be transmitted and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the District Court of Kittson county.

SEC. 4. This act shall be a general act, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, and all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 3, 1881.

CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT. AUTHORIZING THE FORMATION OF MILLERS' AND MANUFACTURERS' MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Any number of persons not less than nine (9), being actual residents of this State and engaged in the bus-

Suits pending, writs, etc.— how disposed